Public Document Pack

South Hams Licensing Sub-

. V/‘
Committee South Hams
District Council
Title: Agenda
Date: Thursday, 22nd June, 2023
Time: 1.30 pm
Venue: Council Chamber - Follaton House

Full Members:

Chairman CllrCarson

Vice Chairman

Members: ClirPannell CllrThomas

Interests —
Declaration and
Restrictionon

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any disclosable
pecuniary interest not entered inthe Authority's register orlocal non pecuniary
interest which they have inanyitem of business on the agenda (subjecttothe

Participation: exception forsensitive information) and to leave the meeting priorto
discussionand votingonan iteminwhich they have a disclosable pecuniary
interest.

Committee Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk

administrator:




Page No

Division of Agenda

to consider whetherthe discussion of any item of businessis likely tolead tothe
disclosure of exemptinformation;

Urgent Business

brought forward at the discretion of the Chairman;

Declarations of Interest

In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members are invited to declare any
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, Other Registerable Interestsand Non-
Registerable Interestsincluding the nature and extent of suchinterests they may
have inany itemsto be considered at this meeting;

Application for a New Premises Licence at Rockbox, Field Adjacent to Golf Club, 1-44
Thurlestone, Kingsbridge TQ7 3NX



Agenda ltem 4

Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee
Date: 22 June 2023
Title: Application for a new Premises Licence at

Rockbox, Field Adjacent to Golf Club,
Thurlestone, Kingsbridge, TQ7 3NZ

Portfolio Area: Customer First
Wards Affected: Salcombe and Thurlestone
Urgent Decision: N Approval and

clearance obtained:

Author: Naomi Stacey Role: Specialist - Licensing

Contact: 01803861268 / naomi.stacey@swdevon.gov.uk

RECOMMENDATIONS:

That the Sub-Committee consider the application for a new
Premises Licence and make determinations in respect of this
application, namely to:

i) grant the application as submitted, subject to any
Mandatory Conditions required;

ii) modify the conditions of the licence;

iif) exclude any of the licensable activities to which the
application relates;

iv) to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the
premises supervisor:

V) reject the application,

and for this purpose the conditions of the licence are modified if
any of them is altered or omitted or any new condition is added.

The decision must be in line with the licensing objectives
contained within the Licensing Act 2003.

1. Executive summary

1.1 The purpose of the Licensing Sub-Committee meeting is to
determine an application for a new Premises Licence at Rockbox,
Field Adjacent to Golf Club, Thurlestone, Kingsbridge, TQ7
3NZ (grid reference SX6762942169) in accordance with
Section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003.

Page 1



1.2

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

The Licensing Department have received two representations in
objection to the application and therefore the application will need
to be determined by the Licensing Sub-Committee.

Background

The Licensing Authority received an application from Mr Rupert
Stockwell for a new premises licence on 26 April 2023. The
application is for:
e Sale of Alcohol for consumption on and off the premises:
o Mondayto Sunday from 11:00to 22:00.
e Opening hours:
o Mondayto Sunday from 11:00 to 22:30.
A copy of the application form and plan is attached at Appendix A.

The premises is within a field located opposite Thurlestone Golf
Club. A location plan showing the local area is attached at
Appendix B. The sale of alcohol will take place from a catering
unit, with alcohol being consumed in a designated area on the site
(as marked on the plan). Customers will not be permitted to take
open containers of beverages from the designated area.

During the consultation period, two relevant representations were
received in objectionto the application from local residents. Copies
of the representations are attached at App
[...]
lanning application

Page 3



2.14

2.15

process would need to be followed which is completely separate to
the premises licence application process. The fact that the Applicant
has not obtained planning permission for this location cannot be
taken into consideration when determining the premises licence
application.

As relevant representations in respect of this application have been
received, which have not been withdrawn and mediation has not
been possible, the Licensing Sub-Committee acting on behalf of the
Licensing Authority must make a determination on this application.
When coming to a decision, the Licensing Sub-Committee must give
consideration to the Council's Statement of Licensing Policy (the
Policy) and Home Office guidance issued under Section 182
Licensing Act 2003 (revised December 2022).

Policy and Statutory Guidance

Section 3.1 of the Policy states: The Licensing Authority has a duty
under the Act to carry out its licensing functions with a view to
promoting the four licensing objectives.

2.16 The four licensing objectives are:

2.17

2.18

2.19

2.20

- The prevention of crime and disorder
- Public safety

- The prevention of public nuisance

- The protection of children from harm

Section 3.2 of the Policy states: These objectives are the only
matters to be taken into account in determining the application
and any conditions attached must be appropriate to achieve the
licensing objectives. Each objective is of equal importance. A
licence will only be granted where the Licensing Authority is
satisfied that these objectives have been met.

Section 2.4 of the Policy sets out additional legislation, strategies,
policies and guidance to which the Licensing Authority will have
regard.

The Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003
which was revised and re-published in December 2022 state: The
Licensing Authority may not impose conditions unless its discretion
has been engaged following receipt of relevant representations
and it is satisfied as a result of a hearing (unless all parties agree
a hearing is not necessary) that it is appropriate to impose
conditions to promote one or more of the four licensing objectives
(paragraph 10.8 of the guidance).

The following responsible authorities are statutory consultees
under the Licensing Act 2003:

e Devon and Cornwall Police

e Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Service

e Devon Safeguarding Children’s Board

e Devon County Council Trading Standards

Page 4



2.21

2.22

2.23

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

e Devon Drug and Alcohol Action Team, NHS Devon

e South Hams District Council Planning Department

e South Hams District Council Environmental Health (Health &
Safety)

e South Hams District Council Environmental Health (Pollution
Control)

No representations have been received from responsible
authorities.

The Police have agreed to additional conditions with the applicants
(see Appendix D).

In addition to the above responsible authorities, any person may
make a representation in relation to a premises licence application.

Outcomes/outputs

When determining an application for a premises licence, particularly
when considering appropriate conditions and operating hours, the
following sections of the Statement of Licensing Policy (the policy)
and Section 182 Guidance (the guidance) are especially relevant:

Where applications have given rise to representations, any
appropriate conditions should normally focus on the most sensitive
periods. For example, the most sensitive period for people being
disturbed by unreasonably loud music is at night and into the early
morning when residents in adjacent properties may be attempting
to go to sleep or are sleeping. This is why there is still a need fora
licence for performances of live music between11 pm and 8 am. In
certain circumstances, conditions relating to noise immediately
surrounding the premises may also prove appropriate to address
any disturbance anticipated as customers enter and leave
(paragr
[...]
 and international visitors who are, in the main, families
with young children and retired people - the very segment of
society who would perhaps be deterred by anti-social behaviour.
These, and any other relevant issues, may be explored at the
hearing in so far as it reflects the four licensing objectives.

A decision made by the Licensing Sub-Committee may be appealed
by the applicant or any person who has made relevant
representations. The right of appeal is to the Magistrates’ Court by
virtue of Section 181 and Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003. The
Magistrates’ Court may dismiss the appeal, or substitute its own
decision, or send back the case to the Licensing Authority with
directions as to how the case is to be dealt with. The Magistrates’
Court may make any costs order it thinks fit.

The Licensing Act 2003 contains a provision which enables a
responsible authority or any other person to apply to this Licensing
Authority for a review of the premises licence once granted. A
hearing follows which enables the Sub-Committee to use the
normal powers available, but also to suspend the licence for a
period of up to three months or to withdraw it.

Proposed Way Forward

That the Sub-Committee consider the application fora new
Premises Licence and make a determination in respect of this
application, namely to:

i) grant the application as submitted, subject to any Mandatory
Conditions required;

i) modify the conditions of the licence;

iii) exclude any of the licensable activities to which the application
relates;

iv) to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises
supervisor;

v) reject the application, in line with the licensing objectives
(Section 4) contained within the Licensing Act 2003.

Implications

Implications Relevant | Details and proposed measures to address

to
proposals
Y/N

Page 7




Legal/Governance

The Licensing Act 2003 gives Licensing Authorities
the responsibility for determining applications
submitted under this provision. This is a statutory
obligation.

As there have been relevant representations in
respect of this application which have not been
resolved, this hearing must be held. Relevant
representations are about the likely effect of the
grant of the application on the promotion of the
licensing objectives, by responsible authorities or
any other person. The Licensing Sub-Committee
must disregard any information or evidence not
relevant to the licensing objectives.

The Licensing Sub-Committee must consider this
application in accordance with Section 4 of the
Licensing Act 2003, which requires that licensing
functions must be carried out with a view to
promoting the four licensing objectives. The
Licensing Authority must also have regard to its
ownlicensing policy and the Secretary of State’s
guidance, but may depart from both if it has good
reason to do so. Those reasons should be stated.

The Act requires (Section 18) that in dealing with a
new premises licence application, the committee
takes any of the following steps which are
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing
objectives:

(a) to grant the licence subjectto:-

i) the conditions mentioned in section 18
(2)(a) [ie as applied for] modified to such as
extent as the authority considers necessary for
the promotion of the licensing objectives, and
i) any conditions which must under section19,
20 or 21 be included in the licence;

(b) to exclude from the scope of the licence any of
the licensable activities to which the application
relates;

(c) to reject the application

The Sub-Committee must give its reasons for its
decision to take any of these steps. Similarly, if
the application is rejected, the Sub-Committee
must give its reasons.

The applicant or any person who has made
relevant representations has the right to appeal a
decision made by the Licensing Sub-Committee to
the Magistrates’ Court by virtue of Section 181 and
Schedule 5 of Licensing Act 2003.

Page 8




On appeal, the Magistrates’ Court may:

a) dismiss the appeal;

b) substitute for the decision appeal against
another decision which could have been
made by the Licensing authority;

c) remit the case to the Licensing Authority to
dispose of it in accordance with the direction
of the court.

Financial

There are no direct financial implications to the
Council from this Report. However, should a
decision be challenged this could result in the
Council facing an appeal to the Magistrates Court
with the risk of costs being awarded against the
Council.

Risk

The Licensing Authority must follow strict
legislation in accordance with the Licensing Act
2003 and adhere to the statutory instruments
contained with the Act.

All decisions must be taken in consideration of the
four licensing objectives (section 2.9). These
objectives are in place to give protection to the
public from the potential negative impacts caused
by licensed premises.

Decisions may be appealed (see financial and
legal/governance sections above).

Comprehensive Impact Assessment Implications

Safety, Crime
and Disorder

Equality and Compliance with the Human Rights Act 1998 -

Diversity Article 6: right to a fair trial.

Safeguarding All decisions must take into consideration the
‘protection of children from harm’ licensing
objective.

Community Section 17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 applies.

Decisions made must relate to the four licensing
objectives as detailed in section 2.3 of this report.

Health, Safety

All decisions must take into consideration the four

and Wellbeing licensing objectives, including ‘public safety’and
‘protection of children from harm’.

Other

implications

Supporting Information

Appendices:

Appendix A(i) - premises licence application
Appendix A(ii) — premises licence application (Section M)

Page 9




Appendix A(iii) — premises licence plan

Appendix B - location plan

Appendix C - representations

Appendix D - additional conditions agreed with Police

Background Papers:

The Licensing Act 2003

Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003
South Hams District Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy
Responses to Notices of Hearing

Consentto be DPS form

Page 10



PN, 5

APPENDIX A(i) - Premises Licence Application é‘

West Devon
South Hams  Borough
District Council Council

Application for a premises licence to be granted
under the Licensing Act 2003

Please read the following instructions first

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the
form. If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block
capitals. In all cases ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and
written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

I/We |Rupert Stockwell

(Insert name(s) of applicant)

apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003
for the premises described in Part 1 below (the premises) and l/we are
making this application to you as the relevant licensing authority in
accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003

Part 1 — Premises details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or
description

Field Adjacent to Golf Club Carpark

Thurlestone
Post . . Postcode
town Kingsbridge TQ7 3NZ

Telephone number at premises

Non-domestic rateable value of £
premises

Page 11



Part 2 - Applicant details

Please state whether you are applying for a premises licence as:

a) an individual or individuals *
b) a person other than an individual *

i as a limited company/limited
liability partnership

ii as a partnership (other than
limited liability)

iii as an unincorporated association
or

iv other (for example a statutory
corporation)
C) a recognised club

d) a charity

e) the proprietor of an educational
establishment
f) a health service body

9) a person who is registered under
Part 2 of the Care Standards Act
2000 (c14) in respect of an
independent hospital in Wales

ga)
a person who is registered 
[...]
y acceptable
identification documents will be:

1. A photo driving licence

2. A passport

3. An identification card carrying the PASS hologram

Unless such identification is produced the sale of alcohol must be refused.

The premises will display prominent signage.
This policy will include documented steps taken to prevent adults from purchasing
alcohol for or on behalf of children under 18.

3. REFUSALS/INCIDENT REGISTER

An alcohol sales refusal register shall be kept at the premises and be maintained to
include details of all alcohol sales refused. The register will include:

1. the date and time of refusal

2. the reason for refusal

3. details of the person refusing the sale

4. description of the customer

5. any other relevant observations.
The refusals register will be made available for inspection and copying on request of an
authorised officer of a responsible authority.
All entries must be made within 24 hours of the refusal.

4. The premises will only open during the months of April through to September.

5. There will be monitoring of the perimeter to ensure safety thorough the opening
hours of the venue.

6. Sales of alcohol will only take place when the adjacent food outlets are also open for
business.

Page 43



7. Customers will be predominantly seated whilst consuming alcohol unless there is a
specific event such as a silent disco when the venue will more closely monitor
customers with their drinks.

Page 44



	Agenda
	4 Application for a New Premises Licence at Rockbox, Field Adjacent to Golf Club, Thurlestone, Kingsbridge TQ7 3NX
	Appendix A(i) – premises licence application
	Appendix A(ii) – premises licence application (Section M)
	Appendix A(iii) – premises licence plan
	Appendix B – location plan
	Appendix C – representations
	Appendix D – additional conditions agreed with Police






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

SOUTH HAMS LICENSING SUB-
COMMITTEE 

 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Licensing Sub-Committee held on 
Thursday, 22nd June, 2023 at 1.30 pm at the Council Chamber - Follaton House 

 
 

Present: Councillors: 
 

 Chairman Cllr Carson 
Vice Chairman   

 
Cllr Pannell Cllr Thomas 
 
  
 
 
 
Officers: 
Solicitor 
Principal Environmental Officer – Licensing 
Specialist – IT 
Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
Also in Attendance and Participating 
Rupert Stockwell 
Katie Jones 
  

 

  
1. Declarations of Interest  

LSC.01/23  

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of business to 
be considered during the course of the meeting.  There were none.  
 
 

2. Application for a New Premises Licence at Rockbox, Field Adjacent to Golf Club, 
Thurlestone, Kingsbridge TQ7 3NX  
LSC.02/23  
The Sub-Committee considered a report that sought to determine an application for a 
new premises licence at the Rockbox, Field Adjacent to Golf Club, Thurlestone, 
Kingsbridge TQ7 3NX in accordance with Section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003.  
 
The Principal Environmental Officer – Licensing introduced the report and outlined the 
details of the application (as stated in the application form at Appendices A(i), A(ii), A(iii), 
B, C and D of the presented agenda report).  The Principal Environmental Officer – 



Licensing reminded the Sub-Committee that its decision had to be based upon the four 
licensing objectives. 
  
1. Address by the Applicant 
 
The Applicant reported that the business was started during lockdown at South Milton 
and the business had grown now employing 6 full time staff and 35 additional staff.  
They were working with the Parish Council to address any issued and agreed to have no 
live music.  The Parish Council support the application for the premise license but did 
raise a number of issues: 
• A pager system would be implemented rather than calling out food orders to 

reduce noise levels; 
• 5 CCTV cameras identify any problems; 
• The use of low voltage lights to reduce light pollution issues.  
 
They were working with an acoustic engineer to address any background music and 
noise issues and wanted to ensure a safe environment for children and working families.  
 
(The Sub Committee then adjourned, in the presence of the Lawyer, and Senior 
Democratic Services Officer at 13:55 pm to consider the application and reconvened at 
14:25 pm.) 
 
 
2. The Decision 
 
In announcing the Sub-Committee decision, the following statement was read:   
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee considered an application to grant a premises licence 
submitted by Mr Rupert Stockwell for Rockbox, Field Adjacent to Golf Club Car Park 
Thurlestone Kingsbridge TQ7 3NZ.  The Sub-Committee have carefully deliberated the 
application, representations from the Applicant, the Objectors who have submitted 
representations in writing and the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and statutory 
guidance. 
 
It is noted that the Police did have initial objections to the application, but those 
conditions were subsequently agreed between the Applicant and Police. This led to the 
Police withdrawing their objections.  This is documented at Appendix D of the report. 
 
The Sub Committee have therefore decided unanimously to grant the application 
subject to the operating schedule at Appendix A(ii) alongside conditions at Appendix 
D. 
 
The Sub Committee received legal advice in terms of: 
 
1. The licensing objectives 
2. The legal test to be applied 
3. The options available to the Committee 
4. Section 182 Guidance 
 
The reasons for the decision are as follows: 
1. The committee have noted the applicant has answered questions on public 

nuisance, noise disturbance and light pollution and has provided suitable 
mitigations. 



2. Music will only be played at background levels. 
3. No objections have been received from environmental health.  
 
In granting this application, we ask you to be mindful of the concerns of neighbours and 
the public and should there be complaints about your operation, Environmental Health 
and Licensing Officers may investigate.  This could potentially lead to your license being 
reviewed. 
 
Any persons aggrieved by this decision has a Right of Appeal to the Magistrates Court no 
later than 21 days from the date of receiving the Decision Notice. 
 
The full written decision would be sent out within five working days.  
 
 
 

The Meeting concluded at 2.31 pm 
 

 
 

 
Signed by: 
 
 
 
 
 
Chairman 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 


